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Star Petroleum Refining  (SPRC TB)  - BUY, Price Bt7.25, TP Bt7.00 Results Comment 

Yupapan Polpornprasert  |   Email: yupapan.pol@thanachartsec.co.th 
 

Strong core as expected; DPS beat 

 SRPC delivered a Bt1bn net profit, down 31% q-q due to 

inventory losses. Core profit surged strongly y-y and q-q to 

Bt3bn, mainly driven by higher refinery margins. Overall profit 

was in line with both our and market expectations.  

 Higher margin: Enterprise margin rose to US$10.4/bbl (+52% 

q-q, +55% y-y), led by stronger refinery margins. Refinery 

margin increased to US$9.3/bbl (+72% q-q, +53% y-y) in line 

with crack spread recovery, while commercial margin declined 

to US$1.2/bbl (-20% q-q, +71% y-y) due to intensified 

competition in the commercial and industrial (C&I) segment 

and asphalt channels. Diesel remained the key product driver. 

Refinery run rate remained elevated at 93% in 4Q25, slightly 

down from 96% in 3Q25 but up from 89% in 4Q24, reflecting a 

strong margin environment.  

 

 Good OPEX control: Operating expenses (OPEX), excluding 

major turnaround and inspection (T&I) and project costs, 

increased by US$0.41/bbl q-q due to seasonally higher activity 

levels. However, OPEX declined 20% y-y, supported by 

continued cost-cutting efforts.  

 One-offs: We estimate a Bt2bn inventory loss (vs a Bt550m 

gain in 3Q25 and a Bt328m loss in 4Q24). 

 Better than expected dividend. SPRC announced an interim 

DPS of Bt0.30/share (4% yield), bringing FY DPS to 

Bt0.45/share (vs Bt0.40 in 2025), above our Bt0.30 forecast 

and consensus of Bt0.39. This implies a 76% payout ratio, 

compared with 78% in 2025F. 

 Outlook: We expect 1Q26F profits to soften due to the planned 

turnaround, which is already anticipated by the market. We 

remain positive on the 2026F refinery margin outlook. 

Income Statement (consolidated) Income Statement 12M as

Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (Bt m) q-q% y-y% % 2025F 2025A  2026F

Revenue 64,043 64,297 58,509 61,596 57,481 Revenue (7)       (10)          96           241,882 213,242

  Gross profit 1,217 1,101 1,215 1,917 3,966   Gross profit 107    226         101         8,197 7,217

SG&A 979 862 796 717 822 SG&A 15      (16)          97           3,197 3,311

  Operating profit 238 239 418 1,199 3,144   Operating prof it 162    1,220      105         5,000 3,906

  EBITDA 1,031 1,112 1,238 2,046 4,046   EBITDA 98      292         108         8,441 6,802

Other income 110 117 85 58 (18) Other income na na na 242

Other expense Other expense na

Interest expense 93 72 68 60 58 Interest expense (4)       (38)          98           258 252

  Profit before tax 255 284 436 1,197 3,068   Profit before tax 156    1,103      110         4,984 3,654

Income tax 97 187 (215) 360 212 Income tax (41)     118         93           544 694

Equity & invest. income 35 119 Equity & invest. income 244    na 154

Minority interests Minority interests na

Extraordinary items 4 617 (1,464) 708 (1,885) Extraordinary items na na 144         (2,024)

  Net profit 162 714 (812) 1,579 1,090   Net profit (31)     573         102         2,570 2,959

  Normalized profit 158 97 651 871 2,975   Normalized profit 241    1,784      117         4,594 2,959

EPS (Bt) 0.04 0.16 (0.19) 0.36 0.25 EPS (Bt) (31)     573         102         0.59 0.68

Normalized EPS (Bt) 0.04 0.02 0.15 0.20 0.69 Normalized EPS (Bt) 241    1,784      117         1.06 0.68

Balance Sheet (consolidated) Financial Ratios

Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (%) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Cash & ST investment 575 1,163 572 431 976 Sales grow th (0.2)    (9.0)         (17.8)       (4.9)         (10.2)       

A/C receivable 14,923 12,993 11,945 11,802 11,447 Operating prof it grow th na (92.0)       54.0        na 1,220.3   

Inventory 23,482 21,968 22,473 21,962 21,112 EBITDA grow th na (70.7)       11.6        788.8      292.4      

Other current assets 491 616 624 873 620 Norm profit grow th na (96.4)       382.7      na 1,784.1   

Investment 1,616 1,660 1,473 1,413 1,418 Norm EPS grow th na (96.4)       382.7      na 1,784.1   

Fixed assets 22,300 22,029 20,770 20,892 21,037

Other assets 5,048 4,884 5,089 4,964 4,688 Gross margin 1.9     1.7          2.1          3.1          6.9          

  Total assets 68,435 65,313 62,947 62,336 61,298 Operating margin 0.4     0.4          0.7          1.9          5.5          

S-T debt 986 1,417 3,174 3,871 1,356 EBITDA margin 1.6     1.7          2.1          3.3          7.0          

A/C payable 16,726 14,866 15,128 13,547 15,017 Norm net margin 0.2     0.2          1.1          1.4          5.2          

Other current liabilities 2,299 1,707 2,024 1,355 2,078

L-T debt 6,606 4,725 2,844 2,713 1,750 D/E (x) 0.2     0.2          0.2          0.2          0.1          

Other liabilities 2,712 2,886 2,888 3,265 3,176 Net D/E (x) 0.2     0.1          0.1          0.2          0.1          

 Minority interest 5 5 5 5 5 Interest coverage (x) 11.1   15.4        18.3        33.8        69.9        

 Shareholders' equity 39,101 39,706 36,884 37,581 37,915 Interest rate 4.3     4.2          4.4          3.8          4.8          

Working capital 21,679 20,095 19,290 20,217 17,542 Effective tax rate 38.1   65.8        (49.4)       30.1        6.9          

Total debt 7,592 6,142 6,018 6,584 3,106 ROA 0.9     0.6          4.1          5.6          19.2        

Net debt 7,017 4,979 5,445 6,153 2,130 ROE 1.7     1.0          6.8          9.4          31.5        

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  
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General Disclaimers And Disclosures:   
 
This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright 
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  
 
This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, 
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their 
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an 
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.  
 
The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group 
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to 
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.   
 
TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their 
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time 
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. 
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.   
 

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities 
Investment Banking Relationship 
Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the 
securities of the following companies:  
 
Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Charoen Pokphand Food Public Co. Ltd.(CPF) No. 
1/2026 (B.E. 2569) tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research. 
 


